
 

Page 1 of 7 

AMENDMENT #6  

CONTRACT #0000000000000000000019575 

 
This is an Amendment to the Contract (the "Contract") previously identified as EDS # D12-1-090 
entered into by and between the Indiana Department of Correction (the "State") and GLOBAL 

TEL LINK CORP (the "Contractor") approved by the last State signatory on 6/8/2011.   
 
In consideration of the mutual undertakings and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties agree 

as follows: 
 

1. The Contract is hereby extended for an additional period of four years.   

It shall terminate on January 31, 2027. 
 

2. This is a Revenue Generating contract for the Indiana Department of Correction. 

The consideration during this extension period is $0.00.  
Total remuneration under the Contract is not to exceed $0.00. 

 

3. This Amendment shall set new rates and commissions to comply with new Federal 
Communications Commission (“FCC”) Orders and Rules as described in the attached letter dated 
October 22, 2021, which is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit E. 

 
4. The Contract is amended by adding the following: 

 

A. Minority and Women's Business Enterprises Compliance.  
 
As required by 25 IAC 5-6-2(b), the following Division certified MBE or WBE subcontractor(s) will 

be participating in this Contract during the extension period. This participation represents an 
increase of 0 % above the original MBE and/or WBE commitment.     
 

MBE or WBE  COMPANY NAME PHONE  EMAIL OF CONTACT PERSON PERCENT 
  
MBE   6310    BCforward           317-493-2000    legal@bcforward.com                       23.4 

 

MBE  24029  Sondhi Solutions  317-238-3456   jason@sondhissolutions.com             22.9                 
 

Briefly describe the MBE and/or WBE service(s)/product(s) to be provided under this Amendment 
and include the estimated date(s) for utilization during the extension period:  
 

MBE 6310  Technology Services    7/1/2011 
 

MBE 24029 Technology Services   7/1/2011 

 
A copy of each subcontractor agreement must be submitted to the Division of Supplier 
Diversity within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Amendment. The 

subcontractor agreements may be uploaded into Pay Audit (Indiana's subcontractor 
payment auditing system), emailed to MWBECompliance@idoa.IN.gov, or mailed to the 
Division of Supplier Diversity, 402 W. Washington Street Room W-462, Indianapolis IN 

46204. Failure to provide a copy of any subcontractor agreement may be deemed a 
violation of the rules governing MBE/WBE procurement and may result in sanctions 
allowable under 25 IAC 5-7-8.  Requests for changes must be submitted to 

MWBECompliance@idoa.IN.gov for review and approval before changing the 
participation plan submitted in connection with this Amendment.  
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1

mailto:legal@bcforward.com
mailto:jason@sondhissolutions.com
mailto:MWBECompliance@idoa.IN.gov
mailto:MWBECompliance@idoa.IN.gov


 

Page 2 of 7 

The Contractor shall report payments made to Division of Supplier Diversity certified 
subcontractors under this Contract on a monthly basis using Pay Audit. The Contractor shall 

notify subcontractors that they must confirm payments received from Contractor in Pay Audit. The 
Pay Audit system can be accessed on the IDOA webpage at: 
www.in.gov/idoa/mwbe/payaudit.htm.  Contractor may also be required to report Division of 

Supplier Diversity certified subcontractor payments directly to the Division of Supplier Diversity, 
as reasonably requested and in the format required by the Division of Supplier Diversity.  
 

Contractor's failure to comply with the provisions in this clause may be considered a material 
breach of the Contract. 
 

B. Indiana Veteran Owned Small Business Enterprises Compliance.  
 
 No certified IVOSB subcontractors will be participating in this Contract during the extension 

period. 
 
All matters set forth in the original Contract and not affected by this Amendment shall remain in 

full force and effect. 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1

http://www.in.gov/idoa/mwbe/payaudit.htm


 

Page 3 of 7 

Non-Collusion and Acceptance 

The undersigned attests, subject to the penalties for perjury, that the undersigned is the 

Contractor, or that the undersigned is the properly authorized representative, agent, member or 
officer of the Contractor.  Further, to the undersigned's knowledge, neither the undersigned nor 
any other member, employee, representative, agent or officer of the Contractor, directly or 

indirectly, has entered into or been offered any sum of money or other consideration for the 
execution of this Amendment other than that which appears upon the face hereof.  Furthermore, 
if the undersigned has knowledge that a state officer, employee, or special state appointee, 

as those terms are defined in IC § 4-2-6-1, has a financial interest in the Contract, the 
Contractor attests to compliance with the disclosure requirements in IC § 4-2-6-10.5 
 

Agreement to Use Electronic Signatures 
I agree, and it is my intent, to sign this Contract by accessing State of Indiana Supplier Portal 
using the secure password assigned to me and by electronically submitting this Contract to the 

State of Indiana.  I understand that my signing and submitting this Contract in this fashion is the 
legal equivalent of having placed my handwritten signature on the submitted Contract and this 
affirmation.  I understand and agree that by electronically signing and submitting this Contract in 

this fashion I am affirming to the truth of the information contained therein.  I understand that this 
Contract will not become binding on the State until it has been approved by the Department of 
Administration, the State Budget Agency, and the Office of the Attorney General, which approvals 

will be posted on the Active Contracts Database: 
https://fs.gmis.in.gov/psp/guest/SUPPLIER/ERP/c/SOI_CUSTOM_APPS.SOI_PUBLIC_CNTRCT
S.GBL 

 
In Witness Whereof, Contractor and the State have, through their duly authorized 
representatives, entered into this Amendment.  The parties, having read and understood the 

foregoing terms of this Amendment, do by their respective signatures dated below agree to the 
terms thereof. 
 

GLOBAL TEL LINK CORP    Indiana Department of Correction          
 
 

By:\s1\       By:\s2\ 
 
 

Title:\t1\       Title:\t2\   
 
Date:\d1\      Date:\d2\   

 
Electronically Approved by:   (if  applicable)                                                                  
Indiana Office of Technology 
 
By:                                                  (for) 

Tracy E. Barnes, Chief Information Officer 

 

Electronically Approved by:                                                                     
Department of Administration 
 
By:                                                              (for) 

Rebecca Holw erda, Commissioner 

 
Electronically Approved by:                                                                     
State Budget Agency 
 

By:                                                                     (for) 
Zachary Q. Jackson, Director 

 

Electronically Approved as to Form and Legality:                                                                     
Off ice of the Attorney General 
 

By:                                                              (for) 
Theodore E. Rokita, Attorney General 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1

VP, Contracts & Procurement

1/13/2022 | 11:15 EST

Chief of Staff

1/13/2022 | 08:56 PST

https://fs.gmis.in.gov/psp/guest/SUPPLIER/ERP/c/SOI_CUSTOM_APPS.SOI_PUBLIC_CNTRCTS.GBL
https://fs.gmis.in.gov/psp/guest/SUPPLIER/ERP/c/SOI_CUSTOM_APPS.SOI_PUBLIC_CNTRCTS.GBL


 

Page 4 of 7 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1



 

Page 5 of 7 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1



 

Page 6 of 7 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1



 

Page 7 of 7 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 64482F8D-E662-4AF9-B76B-6C57D61D28E1


		2022-01-13T10:12:24-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




